
Meeting of the Council of the
London Borough of Barnet

TO BE HELD ON

TUESDAY 6TH MARCH, 2018 AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

SUMMONS AND A G E N D A

All Councillors are hereby summoned to attend the Council meeting for 
the transaction of the business set out.

Andrew Charlwood
Head of Governance



Agenda and Timetable
Tuesday 6th March, 2018

Item Subject Timing Page
Nos

Part 1 - Statutory formalities/Announcements (15 
minutes) 

7.00pm – 7.15pm

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Elect a Member to preside if the Mayor is absent 

3.  Prayer 

4.  Declarations of Interest 

5.  Minutes of the last meeting 5 - 18

6.  Official announcements 

7.  Any business remaining from last meeting 

8.  Resolution of Appreciation 

9.  The Mayoralty for the Municipal Year 2018-2019 

Part 3 - Statutory Council Business (90 minutes) 7.15pm – 8.45pm

10.  Reports from the Leader 19 - 20

11.  Petitions for Debate (20 minutes) 

12.  Reports from Committees 

12.1  Report of Policy and Resources Committee - Business 
Planning 2018-20 

21 - 478

13.  Reports of Officers 8.45pm - 9.15pm

13.1  Report of the Monitoring Officer - Members Allowance 
Scheme 2018-19 

479 - 
506



13.2  Report of the Head of Governance 507 - 
510

14.  Questions to Council Representatives on Outside 
Bodies 

Andrew Charlwood, Head of Governance
Building 4, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, N11 1NP  

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  The Council 
Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties can hear the 
debate. If you wish to let us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, 
please telephone Kirstin Lambert on 020 8359 2177 (direct line).  

People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our Minicom 
number on 020 8203 8942.  

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continu
[...]
 H – Consultation report 
Appendix I – Corporate Equalities Impact Analysis (CEIA) 
Appendix J – Treasury Management Strategy
Appendix K – Reserves and Balances Policy
Appendix L – Debt Management Policy 
Appendix M – Corporate Risk Register
Appendix N – Corporate Plan Addendum 

Officer Contact Details 

Kevin Bartle, Director of Finance (s151 Officer)
kevin.bartle@barnet.gov.uk

Paul Clarke, Head of Finance (Deputy s151 Officer)
paul.clarke@barnet.gov.uk 

21

AGENDA ITEM 12.1

mailto:kevin.bartle@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:paul.clarke@barnet.gov.uk


Summary
This report encloses the report that was considered by Policy and Resources Committee on
13 February 2018 and sets out the recommendations the Committee made to Full Council

Recommendations 
That Council:

1 Consider the issues that have emerged from the consultation when making 
their decisions. Council will make the decisions below also being mindful of 
the equalities impact assessments including the cumulative equalities impact 
assessments;

2 Approve the MTFS attached as Appendix A and the detailed revenue budgets 
in Appendices C1 and C2. The MTFS sets out all of the budget changes over 
the period 2017-20, including assumptions around inflation, changes to 
levies, pressures, savings and grant funding. It is the model around which 
the council’s financial strategy is based;

3 Approve that the budget for 2018/19 is prepared on the basis of no increase 
to general council tax in 2018/19, other than for the increase set out below on 
recommendation 4; 

4 Approve the applying of a social care precept at 3% in 2018/19 – to help fund 
care for vulnerable adults and the elderly;

5 Approve the resolutions relating to Council Tax contained within Appendix B 
– Council Tax Resolutions;

 
6 Approve, on the advice of the Chief Finance Officer, that it determines that 

the council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2018/19 as set out in Council 
Tax resolution (Appendix B) 2(iv) is not excessive in accordance with the 
principles approved under section 52ZB and 52ZC of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, set out in the Referendums relating to Council Tax 
increases (Principles)(England) Report 2018/19;

7 Approve that the Barnet Council Tax Support Scheme, adopted in January 
2015, remains unchanged except for uprating in line with Department for 
Work and Pension changes for housing benefit (see 1.7.12 within Appendix 
1;

8 Notes that the working age non-dependent (ND) charges be uprated as set 
out in paragraph 1.7.13 within Appendix 1;

9 Approve that in accordance with Section 38(2) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 the Chief Executive be instructed to place a notice in the 
local press of the amounts set under recommendation 5 above within a period 
of 21 days following the Council’s decision;

10 Approve the capital programme as set out in Appendix E1 and E2, and that 
the Chief Officers be authorised to take all necessary actions for 

22



implementation;

11 Note that the addition to the capital programme in relation to the Barnet Trees 
Policy (as per paragraph 1.8.16 in the 13th February 2018 P&R report) was 
approved in addition to the capital programme referred to in recommendation 
10;

12 Note that the addition to the capital programme in relation to the Gaelic 
Playing pitch relocation (as per paragraph 1.8.20 in the 13th February 2018 
P&R report) was approved in addition to the capital programme referred to in 
recommendation 10;

13 Note that the addition to the capital programme in relation to the Tranche 3 
Affordable Homes Programme (as per paragraph 1.8.25 in the 13th February 
2018 P&R report) was approved in addition to the capital programme referred 
to in recommendation 10;

14 Note that the addition to the capital programme in relation to the Housing 
Acquisition Programme (as per paragraph 1.8.29 in the 13th February 2018 
P&R report) was approved in addition to the capital programme referred to in 
recommendation 10;

15 Delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to adjust capital project 
budgets and financing in 2018/19 throughout the capital programme after the 
2017/18 accounts are closed and the amount of slippage and budget carry 
forward required are known;

16 Note that the Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix J) is a live document 
and that the version recommended by Policy and Resources has been 
updated to reflect the proposed capital programme and the inclusion of lease 
financed capital expenditure;

17 Approve of the Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 as set out in 
Appendix J;

18 Approval of the following in relation to the Housing Revenue Account:

a) The proposed rent decrease by 1% for council dwellings as set out in 
Appendix 1 paragraph 1.10.3 to take effect from 1 April 2018;

b) The proposed increase to service charges for council dwellings as set out 
in Appendix 1 paragraph 1.10.9 to take effect from 1 April 2018; and,

c) The proposed rent increase of 3.1% for council garages as set out in 
Appendix 1 paragraph 1.10.9 to take effect from 1 April 2018.

19 Approval of the draft Schools Budget of £327.313m as per paragraph 1.6.8 in 
Appendix 1;

20 Note the draft Post-16 budget of £5.417m as per paragraph 1.6.8 in Appendix 
1;

21 Approve that any changes to the Schools Budget reasonably required as a 
result of the final 2018/19 DSG and Post-16 settlement are delegated for 

23



decision to the Strategic Director - Children & Young People in consultation 
with the Director of Finance;

22 Note the Adults, Children’s and Environment fees and charges that were 
approved at their relevant Theme Committee as detailed in Appendix G;

23 Note the summary equality impact assessment (EIA) and cumulative 
assessment set out in section 5.6. of Appendix I provides the cumulative 
impact and individual Delivery Unit assessments where significant changes 
to service delivery are proposed;

24 Approve the reserves and balances policy as set out in Appendix K and 
indicative amounts as set out in para 1.12 in Appendix 1 and the Chief Finance 
Officer’s assessment of adequacy of reserves in section 1.12 in Appendix 1. 
That Council delegate authority to the CFO to adjust balances in 2018/19 after 
2017/18 accounts are closed and the amount of balances carry forward 
required are known;

25 Note the changes to the underlying financial strategy of the Council as set 
out in paragraph 1.4.20 within Appendix 1 and approved by Policy and 
Resources Committee;

26 Note the budget movements as set out in paragraph 1.15 in Appendix 1 and 
approved by Policy and Resources Committee;

27 Approve the write offs as detailed in paragraph 1.16 in Appendix 1;

28 Approve the corporate risk register as set out in Appendix M; 

29 Approve the Corporate Plan – 2018/19 addendum attached as Appendix N, 
subject to any changes to the relevant appendices by Assets, Regeneration 
and Growth Committee on 12 March or Community Leadership Committee on 
15 March; and

30 Note the establishment of a Collection Fund Smoothing Reserve as set out in 
paragraph 1.12.10 of Appendix 1 and approved by Policy and Resources 
Committee.

24



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1. As set out in the Report to Policy and Resources Committee, 13 February 2018

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 As set out in the Report to Policy and Resources Committee, 13 February 2018. 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 As set out in the Report to Policy and Resources Committee, 13 February 2018.  

4 POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 As set out in the Report to Policy and Resources Committee, 13 February 2018. 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 As set out in the Report to Policy and Resources Committee, 13 February 2018. 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 As set out in the Report to Policy and Resources Committee 13 February 2018.

5.3 Social Val
[...]
endices C1 and C2. The MTFS sets out 
all of the budget changes over the period 2017-20, including assumptions 
around inflation, changes to levies, pressures, savings and grant funding. It 
is the model around which the council’s financial strategy is based; 

 
3 Recommend to Council that the budget for 2018/19 is prepared on the basis 

of no increase to general council tax in 2018/19, other than for the increase 
set out below on recommendation 4;  

 
4 Recommend to Council the applying of a social care precept at 3% in 2018/19 

– to help fund care for vulnerable adults and the elderly; 
 
5 Recommend to Council the resolutions relating to Council Tax contained 

within Appendix B – Council Tax Resolutions; 
  
6 Recommend to Council, on the advice of the Chief Finance Officer, that it 

determines that the council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2018/19 as set 
out in Council Tax resolution (Appendix B) 2(iv) is not excessive in 
accordance with the principles approved under section 52ZB and 52ZC of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992, set out in the Referendums relating to 
Council Tax increases (Principles)(England) Report 2018/19. Subject to any 
change to the Report (at the time of publication this report was draft); 

 
7 Recommend to Council for approval the Barnet Council Tax Support Scheme, 

adopted in January 2015, remain unchanged except for uprating in line with 
Department for Work and Pension changes for housing benefit (see 1.7.12 
below); 

 

28



8 Notes that the working age non-dependent (ND) charges be uprated as set 
out in paragraph 1.7.13; 

 
9 Recommend to Council that in accordance with Section 38(2) of the Local 

Government Finance Act 1992 the Chief Executive be instructed to place a 
notice in the local press of the amounts set under recommendation 5 above 
within a period of 21 days following the Council’s decision; 

 
10 Recommend to Council for approval the capital programme as set out in 

Appendix E1 and E2, and that 
[...]
itoring Officer - Members Allowance Scheme 2018-19
	Appendix A - London Councils IRP Members Allowances Recommendations 2018
	Appendix B - Members Scheme of Allowances 2018-19

	13.2 Report of the Head of Governance
	Appendix A - Changes to Calendar of Meetings






Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes

OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET
held at Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BG, on 6 March 2018

PRESENT:-

The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Brian Salinger)
The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Val Duschinsky)

Councillors:

Maureen Braun
Jess Brayne
Rebecca Challice
Pauline Coakley Webb
Dean Cohen
Jack Cohen
Melvin Cohen
Philip Cohen
Geof Cooke
Alison Cornelius
Richard Cornelius
Tom Davey
Val Duschinsky
Paul Edwards
Claire Farrier
Anthony Finn
Brian Gordon
Eva Greenspan
Rohit Grover
Helena Hart
John Hart

Ross Houston
Anne Hutton
Andreas Ioannidis
Dr Devra Kay
Sury Khatri
Adam Langleben
Kathy Levine
David Longstaff
Kitty Lyons
John Marshall
Kath McGuirk
Arjun Mittra
Alison Moore
Ammar Naqvi
Nagus Narenthira
Graham Old
Alon Or-Bach
Bridget Perry
Wendy Prentice
Sachin Rajput
Barry Rawlings

Hugh Rayner
Tim Roberts
Gabriel Rozenberg
Lisa Rutter
Shimon Ryde
Brian Salinger
Gill Sargeant
Joan Scannell
Alan Schneiderman
Mark Shooter
Agnes Slocombe
Stephen Sowerby
Caroline Stock
Daniel Thomas
Reuben Thompstone
Jim Tierney
Laurie Williams
Peter Zinkin
Zakia Zubairi

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley Councillor Reema Patel

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Reema Patel and Councillor Charlie 
O’Macauley.

2.   ELECT A MEMBER TO PRESIDE IF THE MAYOR IS ABSENT 

The Worshipful the Mayor was present.

3.   PRAYER 

Ms Rosette Heidarieh of the B’hai faith was called upon by the Worshipful the Mayor to speak to 
Council and say prayers.



2

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Worshipful the Mayor noted that Members did not need to declare an interest in respect of 
any matter within the Budget Report which may only affect them in general terms. No interests 
were declared.

5.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of 30 January 2018 were agreed as a correct record, subject to the 
correction of Councillor Brian Salinger’s name.

6.   OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Worshipful the Mayor wished a speedy recovery to chief executive John Hooton following 
the removal of his appendix. He then thanked all staff involved in the snow clearance following 
the previous week’s bout of extreme weather. 

The Worshipful the Mayor announced he was very sad to announce the recent passing of 
several figures well known to the Barnet community.

Firstly he noted he was sad to announce the death of Chris Harmanda who was the husband of 
former councillor Katia David, at the age of 59.

He noted he was also sad to announce that the widow of former Hendon North MP John Gorst 
had passed away a few weeks ago.

The Worshipful the Mayor noted that Councillors had been advised of the passing of former 
Councillor Wayne Casey on 16 February at the age of only 54. He noted that some councillors 
wished to pay tribute. Councillor Jack Cohen, the Leader Councillor Richard Cornelius and 
Councillor Kath McGuirk then spoke in tribute to former Councillor Wayne Casey.

Council then observed a minute’s silence.

The Worshipful the Mayor noted that it was the final meeting before the local elections on 3 May 
and that those councillors who would be standing down this year were invited to address council. 
The following councillors gave farewell speeches:

Councillor Alon Or-bach 
Councillor Devra Kay
Councillor Rebecca Challice 
Councillor Tom Davey 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
Councillor Graham Old

The Worshipful the Mayor noted that the Council would be holding a Civic Awards ceremony on 
25 April to recognise exceptional people in the borough and that councillors were very welcome 
to attend this event. 

The Worshipful the Mayor noted there were several upcoming Mayoral charity events for which 
flyers had been distributed, and he hoped that some councillors would be able to attend some of 
these events.

7.   ANY BUSINESS REMAINING FROM LAST MEETING 

There was none.

8.   RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION 



3

The Deputy Mayor moved the following resolution:

“At a meeting of the Council held at Hendon Town Hall on Tuesday 6 March 2018 it was resolved 
that we, the Members of the Council of the London Borough of Barnet, hereby express to The 
Worshipful the Mayor Councillor Brian Salinger our appreciation of the excellent service he has 
rendered to the London Borough of Barnet as its Mayor during the period May 2017 to May 2018, 
and for the friendly and conscientious way in which he has performed the duties of that office.

We offer him our sincere gratitude for the concern that he has shown at all times in promoting the 
welfare of the Borough and its residents, particularly for his willingness to support the many 
organisations and individuals who called on his time and services during his Mayoralty. 

We congratulate him on the success of his appeals for his charity – Homeless Action in Barnet.”

This was duly agreed, with the foregoing resolution to be engrossed over the common seal of the 
corporation and presented to The Worshipful Mayor at the Annual Meeting.

9.   THE MAYORALTY FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018-2019 

The Worshipful the Mayor called for nominations for election of Mayor of the London Borough of 
Barnet for 2018/19. He noted that there were two nominations for Mayor Designate. It was noted 
that the election of the approved Mayor Designate at Annual Council will be subject to the result 
of the local election on 3 May. It was noted that a vote for Mayor Designate must either be in 
favour of the Conservative Nomination, or in favour of the Labour Nomination and that votes 
would be taken on each.
 
Conservative Group Nomination
Councillor Melvin Cohen, duly seconded by Councillor Dean Cohen moved that Councillor 
Reuben Thompstone be proposed for the appointment of Mayor of the London Borough of 
Barnet at the Annual meeting of the Council on 22 May 2018.
 
Labour Group Nomination
Councillor Arjun Mittra, duly seconded by Councillor Alon Or-bach moved that the Councillor 
Alison Moore be proposed for the appointment of Mayor of the London Borough of Barnet at the 
annual meeting of the Council on 22 May 2018.
 
The Worshipful the Mayor advised Council that a vote was either in favour of the Conservative 
Nomination, Councillor Reuben Thompstone, or in favour of the Labour Nomination, Councillor 
Alison Moore. Upon the nominations being put to the vote, the Conservative nomination was 
declared carried.
 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone was nominated as Mayor Designate.
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Reuben Thompstone was nominated as Mayor Designate 
 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone thanked those present for his nomination and nominated 
Councillor Caroline Stock to be his Deputy Mayor Designate.

10.   REPORTS FROM THE LEADER 

The Leader, Councillor Richard Cornelius moved reception and adoption of the report. 

The Leader noted the Electoral Commission had advised it was conducting a review of the wards 
in Barnet, and that the Council was required to give its view by the end of the month as to how 
many councillors the Council views it needs, how many wards they should be distributed in and 
whether they should be evenly distributed. The Leader noted the Administration would prefer to 
respond on behalf of all Members, and sought the support of the Opposition to note Council’s 



4

preference is to have 21 wards of 3 Members each distributed evenly around the borough. The 
Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Barry Rawlings, confirmed that the Opposition Group 
supported this proposal. 

The Leader then noted a proposed response to the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) consultation on the Fair Funding Review had been tabled around the 
Chamber. He sought the support of the Opposition for the Chief Executive to provide a written 
response to the DCLG on behalf of Council, by the end of the week. The Leader of the 
Opposition, Councillor Barry Rawlings confirmed the Opposition’s support for the proposed 
response. Debate ensued.

Councillor Richard Cornelius then moved a motion for council to agree the proposed response as 
tabled. The motion was seconded and unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED, 

That Council notes:

1. Government is currently consulting on their proposals for revision to the way local 
government is funded; the consultation is known as the Fair Funding review. 

2. In the summer of 2017, the Outer London Boroughs jointly commissioned an 
independent piece of research into their funding position under the current system 
of revenue support grant funding and their budget pressures.  This showed that:
 Relative to Inner London, spending power for Outer London will be 19% lower 

in 2019/20, or lower by £161 per resident.
 Relative to the rest of England, Outer London’s spending power will be 9% 

lower, or lower by £63 per resident. 
 The difference from Inner London is mostly due to the Outer London Boroughs’ 

lower levels of funding in the form of grants and retained business rates, 
though this is partly offset by higher council tax revenue.

That Council instructs the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council and the Leader of the Opposition, to respond to the Fair Funding review 
making the following points:

1.  Barnet, and other similar London Boroughs, are unfairly funded and therefore the 
council welcomes the review. 

2. That plans to simplify the formula, focussing on the most important cost drivers 
are welcome

3. That the formula should be based on refreshed population estimates, taking 
account of transience and population movement

4. That journey times are a more appropriate proxy of additional costs than rurality, 
as this allows impacts of urbanity such as congestion and lower speed limits to be 
considered consistently

5. That deprivation, taking account of housing costs, should be a common cost 
driver.

6. That area cost adjustments should take account of property and land prices, 
general labour market approach, private sector pay levels; and that levels of 
homelessness, people with No Recourse to Public Funds and unaccompanied 
asylum seekers should also be included within the formula as these present 
significant costs to local authorities.



5

Council further instructs that the reply should also set out the relevant factors for 
assessing social care, waste management and other costs in accordance with those 
identified in the research commissioned by Outer London Boroughs.

11.   PETITIONS FOR DEBATE (20 MINUTES) 

There were none.

12.   REPORT OF POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE - BUSINESS PLANNING 2018-20 

Councillor Richard Cornelius, Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee, moved 
reception and adoption of the recommendations in the report. Councillor Barry Rawlings moved 
his amendment. Councillor Jack Cohen moved his amendment. Debate ensued.

The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 and Council 
Procedure Rule 12.4 requires that voting relating to the budget and Council tax be recorded. In 
accordance with this requirement, voting on the budget decisions was as follows:
 
Upon being put to the vote, the Labour Alternative Budget was declared lost. Voting on the 
Labour Alternative Budget:

For Against Not Voting Absent
Maureen Braun 

Jess Brayne 

Rebecca Butler 

Pauline Coakley Webb 

Dean Cohen  
Jack Cohen 

Melvin Cohen 

Philip Cohen 

Geof Cooke 

Alison Cornelius 

Richard Cornelius 

Tom Davey 

Val Duschinsky 

Paul Edwards 

Claire Farrier 

Anthony Finn 

Brian Gordon 

Eva Greenspan 

Rohit Grover 

Helena Hart 

John Hart 

Ross Houston 

Anne Hutton 

Andreas Ioannidis 

Devra Kay 

Sury Khatri 



6

For Against Not Voting Absent
Adam Langleben 

Kathy Levine 

David Longstaff 

Kitty Lyons 

John Marshall 

Kath McGuirk 

Arjun Mittra 

Alison Moore 

Ammar Naqvi 

Nagas Narenthira 

Charlie O’Macauley 

Graham Old 

Alon Or-Bach 

Reema Patel 

Bridget Perry 

Wendy Prentice 

Sachin Rajput 

Barry Rawlings 

Hugh Rayner 

Tim Roberts 

Gabriel Rozenberg 

Lisa Rutter 

Shimon Ryde 

Brian Salinger 

Gill Sargeant 

Joan Scannell 

Alan Schneiderman 

Mark Shooter 

Agnes Slocombe 

Stephen Sowerby 

Caroline Stock 

Daniel Thomas 

Reuben Thompstone 

Jim Tierney 

Laurie Williams 

Peter Zinkin 

Zakia Zubairi 

For:           28
Against:    32
Abstain:      1
Absent:        2

TOTAL:    63

Upon being put to the vote, the Liberal Democrat Alternative Budget was declared lost. Voting on 
the Liberal Democrat Alternative Budget:

For Against Not Voting Absent



7

For Against Not Voting Absent
Maureen Braun 

Jess Brayne 

Rebecca Butler 

Pauline Coakley Webb 

Dean Cohen 

Jack Cohen 

Melvin Cohen 

Philip Cohen 

Geof Cooke 

Alison Cornelius 

Richard Cornelius 

Tom Davey 

Val Duschinsky 

Paul Edwards 

Claire Farrier 

Anthony Finn 

Brian Gordon 

Eva Greenspan 

Rohit Grover 

Helena Hart 

John Hart 

Ross Houston 

Anne Hutton 

Andreas Ioannidis 

Devra Kay 

Sury Khatri 

Adam Langleben 

Kathy Levine 

David Longstaff 

Kitty Lyons 

John Marshall 

Kath McGuirk 

Arjun Mittra 

Alison Moore 

Ammar Naqvi 

Nagas Narenthira 

Charlie O’Macauley 

Graham Old 

Alon Or-Bach 

Reema Patel 

Bridget Perry 

Wendy Prentice 

Sachin Rajput 

Barry Rawlings 

Hugh Rayner 

Tim Roberts 

Gabriel Rozenberg 



8

For Against Not Voting Absent
Lisa Rutter 

Shimon Ryde 

Brian Salinger 

Gill Sargeant 

Joan Scannell 

Alan Schneiderman 

Mark Shooter 

Agnes Slocombe 

Stephen Sowerby 

Caroline Stock 

Daniel Thomas 

Reuben Thompstone 

Jim Tierney 

Amy Trevethan 

Laurie Williams 

Peter Zinkin 

Zakia Zubairi 

For:           1
Against:    32
Abstain:     28
Absent:        2

TOTAL:    63

Upon being put to the vote the recommendations in the report of the Policy and Resources 
Committee were declared carried, with voting being declared as follows:

For Against Not Voting Absent
Maureen Braun 

Jess Brayne 

Rebecca Butler 

Pauline Coakley Webb 

Dean Cohen 

Jack Cohen 

Melvin Cohen 

Philip Cohen 

Geof Cooke 

Alison Cornelius 

Richard Cornelius 

Tom Davey 

Val Duschinsky 

Paul Edwards 

Claire Farrier 

Anthony Finn 

Brian Gordon 

Eva Greenspan 

Rohit Grover 



9

For Against Not Voting Absent
Helena Hart 

John Hart 

Ross Houston 

Anne Hutton 

Andreas Ioannidis 

Devra Kay 

Sury Khatri 

Adam Langleben 

Kathy Levine 

David Longstaff 

Kitty Lyons 

John Marshall 

Kath McGuirk 

Arjun Mittra 

Alison Moore 

Ammar Naqvi 

Nagas Narenthira 

Charlie O’Macauley  

Graham Old 

Alon Or-Bach 

Reema Patel 

Bridget Perry 

Wendy Prentice 

Sachin Rajput 

Barry Rawlings 

Hugh Rayner 

Tim Roberts 

Gabriel Rozenberg 

Lisa Rutter 

Shimon Ryde 

Brian Salinger 

Gill Sargeant 

Joan Scannell 

Alan Schneiderman 

Mark Shooter 

Agnes Slocombe 

Stephen Sowerby 

Caroline Stock 

Daniel Thomas 

Reuben Thompstone 

Jim Tierney 

Laurie Williams 

Peter Zinkin 

Zakia Zubairi 

For:           32
Against:    29
Abstain:     0



10

Absent:       2

TOTAL:    63

RESOLVED – That Council:

1 Consider the issues that have emerged from the consultation when making their 
decisions. Council will make the decisions below also being mindful of the 
equalities impact assessments including the cumulative equalities impact 
assessments;

2 Approve the MTFS attached as Appendix A and the detailed revenue budgets in 
Appendices C1 and C2. The MTFS sets out all of the budget changes over the 
period 2017-20, including assumptions around inflation, changes to levies, 
pressures, savings and grant funding. It is the model around which the council’s 
financial strategy is based;

3 Approve that the budget for 2018/19 is prepared on the basis of no increase to 
general council tax in 2018/19, other than for the increase set out below on 
recommendation 4; 

4 Approve the applying of a social care precept at 3% in 2018/19 – to help fund care 
for vulnerable adults and the elderly;

5 Approve the resolutions relating to Council Tax contained within Appendix B – 
Council Tax Resolutions;

 
6 Approve, on the advice of the Chief Finance Officer, that it determines that the 

council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2018/19 as set out in Council Tax 
resolution (Appendix B) 2(iv) is not excessive in accordance with the principles 
approved under section 52ZB and 52ZC of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992, set out in the Referendums relating to Council Tax increases 
(Principles)(England) Report 2018/19;

7 Approve that the Barnet Council Tax Support Scheme, adopted in January 2015, 
remains unchanged except for uprating in line with Department for Work and 
Pension changes for housing benefit (see 1.7.12 within Appendix 1;

8 Notes that the working age non-dependent (ND) charges be uprated as set out in 
paragraph 1.7.13 within Appendix 1;

9 Approve that in accordance with Section 38(2) of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 the Chief Executive be instructed to place a notice in the local press of 
the amounts set under recommendation 5 above within a period of 21 days 
following the Council’s decision;

10 Approve the capital programme as set out in Appendix E1 and E2, and that the 
Chief Officers be authorised to take all necessary actions for implementation;

11 Note that the addition to the capital programme in relation to the Barnet Trees 
Policy (as per paragraph 1.8.16 in the 13th February 2018 P&R report) was 
approved in addition to the capital programme referred to in recommendation 
10;



11

12 Note that the addition to the capital programme in relation to the Gaelic Playing 
pitch relocation (as per paragraph 1.8.20 in the 13th February 2018 P&R report) 
was approved in addition to the capital programme referred to in 
recommendation 10;

13 Note that the addition to the capital programme in relation to the Tranche 3 
Affordable Homes Programme (as per paragraph 1.8.25 in the 13th February 2018 
P&R report) was approved in addition to the capital programme referred to in 
recommendation 10;

14 Note that the addition to the capital programme in relation to the Housing 
Acquisition Programme (as per paragraph 1.8.29 in the 13th February 2018 P&R 
report) was approved in addition to the capital programme referred to in 
recommendation 10;

15 Delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to adjust capital project budgets 
and financing in 2018/19 throughout the capital programme after the 2017/18 
accounts are closed and the amount of slippage and budget carry forward 
required are known;

16 Note that the Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix J) is a live document and 
that the version recommended by Policy and Resources has been updated to 
reflect the proposed capital programme and the inclusion of lease financed 
capital expenditure;

17 Approve of the Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 as set out in Appendix 
J;

18 Approval of the following in relation to the Housing Revenue Account:

a) The proposed rent decrease by 1% for council dwellings as set out in 
Appendix 1 paragraph 1.10.3 to take effect from 1 April 2018;

b) The proposed increase to service charges for council dwellings as set out in 
Appendix 1 paragraph 1.10.9 to take effect from 1 April 2018; and,

c) The proposed rent increase of 3.1% for council garages as set out in 
Appendix 1 paragraph 1.10.9 to take effect from 1 April 2018.

19 Approval of the draft Schools Budget of £327.313m as per paragraph 1.6.8 in 
Appendix 1;

20 Note the draft Post-16 budget of £5.417m as per paragraph 1.6.8 in Appendix 1;

21 Approve that any changes to the Schools Budget reasonably required as a result of 
the final 2018/19 DSG and Post-16 settlement are delegated for decision to the 
Strategic Director - Children & Young People in consultation with the Director of 
Finance;

22 Note the Adults, Children’s and Environment fees and charges that were approved 
at their relevant Theme Committee as detailed in Appendix G;

23 Note the summary equality impact assessment (EIA) and cumulative assessment 
set out in section 5.6. of Appendix I provides the cumulative impact and 



12

individual Delivery Unit assessments where significant changes to service 
delivery are proposed;

24 Approve the reserves and balances policy as set out in Appendix K and indicative 
amounts as set out in para 1.12 in Appendix 1 and the Chief Finance Officer’s 
assessment of adequacy of reserves in section 1.12 in Appendix 1. That Council 
delegate authority to the CFO to adjust balances in 2018/19 after 2017/18 
accounts are closed and the amount of balances carry forward required are 
known;

25 Note the changes to the underlying financial strategy of the Council as set out in 
paragraph 1.4.20 within Appendix 1 and approved by Policy and Resources 
Committee;

26 Note the budget movements as set out in paragraph 1.15 in Appendix 1 and 
approved by Policy and Resources Committee;

27 Approve the write offs as detailed in paragraph 1.16 in Appendix 1;

28 Approve the corporate risk register as set out in Appendix M; 

29 Approve the Corporate Plan – 2018/19 addendum attached as Appendix N, subject 
to any changes to the relevant appendices by Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee on 12 March or Community Leadership Committee on 15 March; and

30 Note the establishment of a Collection Fund Smoothing Reserve as set out in 
paragraph 1.12.10 of Appendix 1 and approved by Policy and Resources 
Committee.

13.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER - MEMBERS ALLOWANCE SCHEME 2018-19 

The Worshipful the Mayor introduced the report. Following consideration of the report the 
recommendations in the report were put to the vote and the votes were declared as follows:

For:           32
Against:    29
Abstain:     0
Absent:       2

TOTAL:    63

RESOLVED:

1. That Council have regard to the recommendations of the Independent Panel on the 
Remuneration of Councillors in London as attached as Appendix A.

2. That Council approve the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2018/19 attached as 
Appendix B with effect from 1 April 2018.

14.   REPORT OF THE HEAD OF GOVERNANCE 



13

The Head of Governance introduced the report. He noted the item set out at agenda item 13.2 
detailed changes to the calendar of meetings for the municipal year 2017-18. He noted two 
further changes since agenda publication: the Adults and Safeguarding Committee scheduled for 
5 March was cancelled, and the Hendon Area Committee of 28 February was re-scheduled to 8 
March.

The recommendations as set out in Appendix A were put to the vote and were unanimously 
agreed.

RESOLVED - That the Council note the change to the Calendar of Meetings.

15.   REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE - 
CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY PANEL 

The Chairman of the Children Education Libraries and Safeguarding Committee, Cllr Reuben 
Thompstone moved reception and adoption of the report. Debate ensued.

On the recommendations in the report being put to the vote they were unanimously carried.

RESOLVED – That Council:

1. Agrees that the Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel becomes an informal working 
group.  

2. Agrees that, subject to recommendation 1 being agreed, that Council nominates 
Members to be appointed to the Panel in accordance with the membership 
requirements in the Panel’s revised terms of reference.

3. Notes the proposed Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix 2 of the report.

16.   QUESTIONS TO COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 

There were none.

The meeting finished at 9.17 pm


